assumptions  the  Company  believes  are  reasonable.  The Pro  Forma  Financial
Statements and  accompanying  notes should be read in conjunction  with, and are
qualified in their  entirety by, the historical  financial  statements and other
financial  information  pertaining to the Company,  and related  notes  thereto,

Edgar Filing: IONATRON, INC. - Form 8-K/A

14

included in the  Company's  Quarterly  Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended
September  30, 2004 and  historical  financial  statements  and other  financial
information  pertaining  to  North  Star  included  in this  Form  8-K/A  and in
previously filed Form 8-K.

   PF-1

   Ionatron, Inc. and North Star Research Corporation
   Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

   Statement of Operations for the year ended December 31, 2003
   (Unaudited)

   Research Corp.
   Ionatron, Inc.  North Star   Pro Forma
   A   A   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Revenues   $   383,273   $  3,311,710   $   (49,107)B  $  3,645,876

Cost of revenue   356,822   2,711,814   (49,107)B   3,019,529
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Gross profit   26,451   599,896   --   626,347

General and administrative   1,681,174   507,966   --   2,189,140

Selling and marketing   239,847   --   --   239,847

Research and development   1,151,350   --   --   1,151,350
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Total operating expenses   3,072,371   507,966   --   3,580,337

Operating income (loss)   (3,045,920)   91,930   --   (2,953,990)

Other (expense) income
Miscellaneous income   --   27,153   --   27,153

Interest (expense) income   (196,189)   242   --   (195,947)

Amortization expense   --   --   (86,200)D   (86,200)
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Total other   (196,189)   27,395   (86,200)   (254,994)

Income before income
   taxes   (3,242,109)   119,325   (86,200)   (3,208,984)

Income taxes   --   (18,200)   18,200 C   --
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Net loss   $ (3,242,109)   $   101,125   $   (68,000)   $ (3,208,984)
   ============   ============   ============   ============

Net loss per share -
  basic and diluted   $   (0.07)   $   (0.07)

Weighted average number
  of shares outstanding,

Edgar Filing: IONATRON, INC. - Form 8-K/A

15

  basic and diluted   48,452,249   199,063 E   48,651,312

Notes to Statement of Operations for the year ended December 31, 2003

A.   Represents  the  historical  results  of  operation  for the year ended at
   December 31, 2003.
B.   To eliminate inter-company revenue and cost of revenue.
C.   To eliminate tax provision.
D.   To reflect the amortization of patent,  contractual  backlog and technical
   know-how intangible assets.
E.   To reflect the issuance of shares of common stock in the acquisition as of
   January 1, 2003.

   PF-2

   Ionatron, Inc. and North Star Research Corporation
   Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

   Statement of Operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2004
   (Unaudited)

   Research Corp.
   Ionatron, Inc.  North Star   Pro Forma
   A   A   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Revenues   $  4,734,996   $  2,137,961   $   (216,664)B  $  6,656,293

Cost of revenue   4,422,996   1,568,510   (216,664)B   5,774,842
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Gross profit   312,000   569,451   --   881,451

General and administrative   2,491,097   313,510   --   2,804,607

Selling and marketing   344,897   --   --   344,897

Research and development   512,793   --   --   512,793
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Total operating expenses   3,348,787   313,510   --   3,662,297

Operating income (loss)   (3,036,787)   255,941   --   (2,780,846)

Other (expense) income

Miscellaneous income   --   7,061   --   7,061

Interest (expense) income   (129,366)   54   --   (129,312)

Amortization expense   --   --   (36,900)D   (36,900)
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Total other   (129,366)   7,115   (36,900)   (159,151)

Income before income Taxes   (3,166,153)   263,056   (36,900)   (2,939,997)

Income taxes   --   (86,840)   86,840 C   --
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Edgar Filing: IONATRON, INC. - Form 8-K/A

16

Net loss   $ (3,166,153)   $   176,216   $   49,940   $ (2,939,997)
   ============   ============   ============   ============

Net loss per share -
  basic and diluted   $   (0.05)   $   (0.05)

Weighted average number
  of shares outstanding,
  basic and diluted   63,383,784   188,892 E   63,572,676

Notes to Statement of Operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2004

A.   Represents the  historical  results of operation for the nine months ended
   September 30, 2004.
B.   To eliminate inter-company revenue and cost of revenue.
C.   To eliminate tax provision.
D.   To reflect the  amortization of patent and technical  know-how  intangible
   assets.
E.   To reflect the issuance of shares of common stock in the acquisition as of
   January 1, 2003.

   PF-3

Edgar Filing: IONATRON, INC. - Form 8-K/A

17